exchange contracts are used to hedge foreign currency risk and are formally designated in macro cash flow accounting.
These contracts are generally designated as cash flow hedges.

The foreign exchange VaR, based on the major foreign currency risk drivers in the financial area, amounted to EUR 0.2m as of
30 September 2025 (previous year: EUR 0.3m) after the inclusion of hedging instruments.

74

Other market risks

In EVN’s energy trading activities, energy trading contracts are entered into for the purpose of managing price risk. Price risks
result from the procurement and sale of electricity, natural gas and CO2 emission certificates.

EVN uses futures, forwards and swaps to hedge the prices of the primary energy carriers electricity, natural gas and CO2 emission
certificates in the energy business. These swaps are generally fulfilled financially. The contracts which cover expected procurement,
sale or usage requirements are evaluated as own-use transactions (also see note 63. Reporting on financial instruments).

A change of 10% in market prices would have the following effects in connection with derivative financial instruments in the
energy business:

Sensitivities market price

% 2024/25 2023/24
+10% -10% +10% -10%

Effect on equity (cash flow hedges valuation reserve) -8.4 8.4 -4.1 4.1

Impact on operating result -1.5 1.5 -0.1 0.1

The price risk for securities results from fluctuations on the capital markets. The most significant securities position held by EVN
is its investment in Verbund AG. The price risk VaR for the Verbund AG shares held by EVN as of the balance sheet date was
EUR 92.0m (previous year: EUR 124.4m), whereby the price would be influenced by the sale of a large block of Verbund shares
by EVN. The decrease in VaR compared to the last balance sheet date is due to a lower market value of the Verbund share
portfolio held and lower volatility compared to the last balance sheet date.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk represents the risk of not being able to raise the required financial resources to settle liabilities on their due date as